3-1
Wiring Strategies for Voice and Data Systems
3BOO
K
C O P P E R
CABLING FOR
COMMERCIAL
APPLICATIONS

version.
Extended components will be designated either by an
“A” following the type designation on the cables, or an
“E” or the word “EXTENDED” on the cable and connector.
Upgrading existing 150Ω STP cabling systems to the
Extended 150Ω cabling system will not usually require
replacing the cable. Contact the cable vendor to see if
the existing cable meets the Extended requirements,
which most existing cables exceeded. However, the
connector will still have to be replaced, as the initial
connector falls short of meeting requirements for
Extended systems.
Conductor Wire Color
Identification (1)
Pair 1 + White (2)
Pair 1 - Blue (3)
Pair 2 + White (2)
Pair 2 - Orange (3)
Pair 3 + White (2)
Pair 3 - Green (3)
Pair 4 + White (2)
Pair 4 - Brown (3)
Notes: (1)  + = Tip, - = Ring
(2)  Mostly white wire may have the
associate color as a band or stripe.
(3)  Mostly colored wire may have
white as a band or stripe.
TABLE 3-3.  Patch Cord Wire Color Codes.
(a)
(b)
Pin 1
Pin 6
Pin 1
Pin 8
End 1 End 2
LEFT
RIGHT LEFT
RIGHT
"FROGGED" OR "REVERSED CABLE USED
BETWEEN WALL OUTLET AND THE
LEFT
RIGHT LEFT
RIGHT
"STRAIGHT THROUGH" CABLE USED
FIG. 3-5. (a) Reversed and (b) Straight-Through Pin-Outs.
Pin 6
Pin 1
Pin 8
Pin 1
3-10
3BOO
K
C O P P E R
CABLING FOR
COMMERCIAL
APPLICATIONS
——
TIA
568-A
Compliant
Installation
For technical information, call 1 (800) 722-2082 • For product information, call 1 (800) 922-6229 • website: www.levitontelcom.com • e-mail: info@levitontelcom.com
© Copyright 1998 Leviton Manufacturing Co., Inc.
3.3.1 150Ω STP OUTLET
• The telecommunications connector to be used
for terminating the l50Ω STP cable shall be that